

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION**

<b>OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, <i>et al.</i></b>	:	
	:	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	:	<b>Case No. 2:16-cv-00303</b>
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>JUDGE GEORGE C. SMITH</b>
	:	
<b>SECRETARY OF STATE, JON HUSTED</b>	:	<b>Magistrate Judge Deavers</b>
	:	
<b>Defendant.</b>	:	

---

**DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF STATE JON HUSTED'S INITIAL MERITS BRIEF**

---

Respectfully submitted,

MIKE DEWINE  
Ohio Attorney General

*s/ Steven T. Voigt*

---

STEVEN T. VOIGT (0092879)  
Principal Assistant Attorney General  
KEVIN C. HULICK (0093921)  
JORDAN S. BERMAN (0093075)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Constitutional Offices Section  
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 466-2872; Fax: (614) 728-7592  
steven.voigt@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
kevin.hulick@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
jordan.berman@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Defendant  
Secretary of State Jon Husted*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CONTENTS**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Factual Background ..... 3

A. Ohio’s Two-Stage Voter Registration Roll Maintenance Process was Implemented 22 Years Ago Specifically to Comply with the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 ..... 3

In 1994, Secretary of State Taft issued a directive that required county boards of election to carry out voter list maintenance activities, in particular the Ohio NCOA Process and the Ohio Supplemental Process, in order to comply with the NVRA. This program has continued under Secretaries from both political parties, and the program has not substantively changed over the years.

B. The Ohio NCOA Process ..... 5

Ohio’s NCOA process compares Ohio’s voter records with United States Postal Service data to determine whether individuals may have moved. Those appearing to have moved are sent confirmation cards to confirm a change in address. Failure to respond to the card combined with failure to engage in voter activity for the following two federal election cycles yields cancellation of the individual’s registration in Ohio.

C. Limitations of Relying on the NCOA Database ..... 6

Many individuals who move fail to update their address with the United States Postal Service. The United States Postal Service calculated that 40% of undeliverable mail is caused by customers who do not notify the Postal Service of address changes. Therefore, Ohio’s NCOA process does not identify all individuals who move.

D. The Ohio Supplemental Process ..... 7

Ohio’s Supplemental Process attempts to determine whether individuals move by examining voter activity. If an individual has not engaged in voting activity for a two year period, the individual receives a confirmation notice. If the individual does not respond to this notice or engage in any voter activity over the subsequent four year period, including two federal general elections (one being a presidential general election), that individual’s voter registration is canceled.

E. Some States Use Voter Inactivity to Begin their Supplemental Maintenance Process ..... 9

Ohio is not alone in sending confirmation cards based on voter inactivity. Although Ohio has not conducted an exhaustive search of the supplemental procedures used by other states, at least six other states — including Alaska, South Dakota, Georgia, Montana, Tennessee, and West Virginia — employ similar practices.

F. The Continuing Importance of List Maintenance ..... 11

Over time, the voter roll gets cluttered with antiquated and inaccurate information, resulting in tens of millions of invalid or significantly inaccurate registrations. In addition, the Brennan Center for Justice’s report on Ohio’s election procedures in 2009, endorsed by counsel for Plaintiffs, failed to identify Ohio’s Supplemental Process as an area needing reform.

G. Ohio Sends Election Mail to Homeless Voters..... 12

Although irrelevant to the question of Ohio’s compliance with the NVRA, and contrary to Plaintiffs’ assertions, homeless individuals can and do receive the mail. The most common method for homeless individuals to receive mail, specifically provided by Ohio law, is to have the mail sent to a local homeless shelter. Moreover, the majority of homeless individuals only remain homeless for a short period and, therefore, do not fall within the scope of Ohio’s Supplemental Process.

III. Legal Argument ..... 14

A. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden of Proof..... 14

Plaintiffs must show by a preponderance of the evidence that the Ohio Supplemental Process is not a reasonable effort by the Secretary to carry out his required duty to conduct a general voter list maintenance program.

B. Federal Law Requires States to Implement Procedures that Maintain the Integrity of the Voter Roll..... 14

Integrity of the voter roll and the public’s confidence in the election process represent paramount interests. An accurate voter roll guarantees this integrity. Congress articulated this during the drafting of the NVRA and HAVA. Both of these statutes compel States to clean up their voter rolls. Congress passed HAVA in 2002 in part because States were not complying with the list maintenance obligations of the NVRA, and as a result, the voter lists of States were in disarray

C. The Requirement to Make a Reasonable Effort to Remove the Names of Ineligible Voters..... 16

Congress provided the States with discretion to craft voter list maintenance programs. At minimum, a State’s maintenance program must make a reasonable effort to remove registrants who are ineligible to vote from the official list of eligible voters.

D. The NVRA Provides for Two Types of List Maintenance Procedures ..... 17

The NVRA mandated two programs to carry out list maintenance: (1) an NCOA process and (2) a Supplemental Process. Ohio complies with this requirement through the Ohio NCOA Process and the Ohio Supplemental Process, which mirror federal requirements.

E. HAVA Confirmed there is an Obligation to Follow the NVRA Procedures..... 18

In 2002, the passage of HAVA reinforced State’s obligations to comply with the NVRA. Additionally, HAVA retained the principle that States enjoy discretion their compliance efforts, as originally announced in the NVRA.

F. Count I of the Amended Complaint does not State a Violation of the NVRA ..... 19  
 1. The Plain Language of the NVRA Controls in Ohio’s Favor ..... 19

The plain language of the NVRA provides — and HAVA confirms — that a State may remove an individual from the voter roll if the individual fails to respond to a confirmation notice and fails to vote in the two federal election cycles subsequent to mailing of the notice. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint relies on an improper reading of these statutes. In reviewing a State’s effort to carry out its maintenance duties, courts have recognized that such efforts must satisfy a reasonable effort standard. Ohio makes a “reasonable effort” to remove ineligible voters when there is a six-year period of inactivity and when the voter did not respond to a confirmation notice.

2. Congressional Intent Supports the Plain Reading of the NVRA ..... 23

The congressional record related to passage of HAVA and the NVRA supports the legality of State programs to supplement the NCOA process. Prior to Congress passing the NVRA, the Congressional Budget Office specified that a list maintenance procedure such as the Ohio Supplemental Process would not violate the NVRA. Moreover, statements of Senators and Representatives confirm that a focus of the NVRA and HAVA is removing an individual who fails to respond to confirmation notice and fails to vote in the two election cycles subsequent to the mailing of the notice. The congressional record also confirms that States can use voter inactivity as an indication that an individual has relocated.

G. Count II of the Amended Complaint does not State a Violation of the NVRA ..... 26  
 1. Most of Count II is moot ..... 26

By providing clear instructions in an easy-to-follow format, the changes to the Secretary’s new confirmation notice moots most of Plaintiffs’ argument. The confirmation notice imparts specific instructions to allow a voter to register at a new residence, and large, arrowed text boxes provides the card recipients directions as to what areas of the card to complete.

2. The Confirmation Notice Complies with the NVRA ..... 28

The confirmation notice requires those changing their address to enter information covering five fields. The Secretary applies this requirement uniformly across all election materials where a voter must give identifying information. Such a requirement does not violate the NVRA; rather, it satisfies the NVRA requirement to inform voters how they may change their address while also complying with Ohio law.

H. Federalism, Anti-Commandeering, Constitutional Avoidance, Laches, and Impossibility also Control in Ohio’s Favor ..... 29

1. Federalism..... 29

Under the Constitution, determining the qualification of voters is reserved to the States. This is separate than the ability of Congress to regulate the time, place, and manner of elections. HAVA recognizes the ability of States to formulate their own election laws, but the principle of federalism also dictates that the federal government should respect the jurisdiction and sovereignty of the States.

2. Anti-Comandeering and Constitutional Avoidance..... 32

Anti-commandeering commands restraint in this instance, as NVRA and HAVA are not meant to constrict States to carry out a one-size fits all program. Constitutional avoidance supports this position and compels that the States maintain the benefit of the discretion Congress afforded when enacting the NVRA and HAVA.

3. Laches and Impossibility ..... 33

Plaintiffs have had 22 years to bring this action. Their delay in bringing their claim bars it under laches. The *Purcell* doctrine, as well as impossibility, also bar Plaintiffs' claims, because unilaterally putting voters with cancelled registrations back on the voter roll is improper on the eve of a major election and is likely impossible in any event, given that many counties may not have the records necessary to abide by such an order.

IV. CONCLUSION..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ACORN v. Edgar*, 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 30, 31

*Colon-Marrero v. Velez*, 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 19, 22

*Common Cause of Colorado v. Buescher*, 750 F.Supp.2d 1259 (D. Col. 2010) ..... 15, 23, 31

*Crawford, v. Marion County Election Bd.*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 14

*Davet v. Cleveland*, 456 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 32

*Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Tucker*, 621 F.3d 460 (6th 2010)..... 19

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council*, 485 U.S. 568  
(1988)..... 32

*Fouts v. Harris*, 88 F.Supp.2d 1351 (S.D.Fla. 1999)..... 33

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 29

*Hindel v. Husted*, No. 2:15-cv-3061 (S.D.Ohio May 11, 2016)..... 33

*League of Women Voters v. Blackwell*, 340 F.Supp.2d 823 (N.D. Ohio 2004)..... 22, 23

*Marston v. Lewis*, 410 U.S. 679 (1973) ..... 29

*Mcperson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*, 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 26

*Montana Democratic Party v. Eaton*, 581 F.Supp.2d 1077 (D. Montana 2008)..... 21

*Mosley v. Harrison*, 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 27

*NEOCH v. Husted*, Case No. 2:06-CV-00896 (S.D.Ohio)..... 13

*New York v. United States*, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 32

*Oregon v. Mitchell*, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) ..... 32

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 32

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) ..... 14, 33

*Shelby County., Alabama v. Holder*, 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013) ..... 32

*Thatcher Enterprises v. Cache County Corp.*, 902 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 33

*United States v. City and County of San Francisco*, 310 U.S. 16 (1940)..... 23

*United States v. Graham Mortg. Corp.*, 740 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 20

*United States v. Missouri*, No. 05-43941-CV-C-NKL (W.D. Mo. May 23, 2006) ..... 21, 22

*United States v. Missouri*, No. 05-43941-CV-C-NKL (W.D. Mo. April 13, 2007) ..... 14, 22

*United States v. Missouri*, 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Brown*, 988 F.2d 658 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 14

*United States v. Plavcak*, 411 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 19

*Watt v. Alaska*, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 19

*Youngstown Publishing Co. v. McKelvey*, 189 Fed. App’x 402 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 26

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. § 20501 ..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 20507 ..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 21083 ..... 16, 17, 18

52 U.S.C. § 21084 ..... 19

52 U.S.C. § 21085 ..... 19, 32

52 U.S.C. §20901 ..... 14

AS § 15.07.130(a)..... 10

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-234 ..... 10

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-235 ..... 10

MCA 13-2-220 ..... 10

MCA 13-2-402 ..... 10

R.C. 3505.14 ..... 28

R.C. 3503.02 ..... 12

SDCL § 12-4-19..... 9, 10

T.C.A. § 2-2-106..... 11

W. Va. Code § 3-2-27 ..... 11

W.Va. Code § 3-2-25 ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

138 Cong. Rec. S11686 (daily ed. May 19, 1992)..... 24

139 Cong. Rec. H510 (daily ed. Feb 4, 1993) (statement of Rep. Kleckza) ..... 25

147 Cong. Rec. H9290 (daily ed. Dec. 12, 2001) (statement of Rep. Terry) ..... 16

148 Cong. Rec. S10488 (daily ed. October 16, 2002) (statement of Sen. Bond)..... 15

148 Cong. Rec. S10489 (daily ed. October 16, 2002) (statement of Sen. Bond)..... 16

148 Cong. Rec. S10490 (daily ed. October 16, 2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd)..... 16

148 Cong. Rec. S10492 (daily ed. October 16, 2002) (statement of Sen. Bond)..... 25

48 Cong. Rec. S10509 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd)..... 25

S. 250, 102 Cong. (1991)..... 23, 24

S. Rep. No. 103-6 at 17-18 (1993) (Conf. Rep.)..... 15

*The Federalist* No. 52 ..... 30

*The Federalist* No. 60 ..... 30

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Amend. XVII..... 30

U.S. Const., Amend XXVI ..... 32

U.S. Const., Art. 1 § 2..... 29, 30

U.S. Const., Art. I § 4 ..... 30

Ohio Const. Art. V, § 1 ..... 3, 33
